FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Complete 12-Bit 10 MSPS

The difference, in dB, between the rms amplitude of the input
signal and the peak spurious signal.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option1
AD872AJD 0°C to +70°C D-28
AD872AJE 0°C to +70°C E-44A
AD872ASD2 –55°C to +125°C D-28
AD872ASE2 –55°C to +125°C E-44A
NOTES
1D = Ceramic  DIP, E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier.
2MIL-STD-883 version will be available; contact factory.
REV. A –7–
Figure 4. AD872A Typical FFT, fIN = 1 MHz, fIN Amplitude = –0.5 dB
Figure 5. AD872A Typical FFT, fIN = 1 MHz, fIN Amplitude = –6 dB
Dynamic Characteristics–Sample Rate: 10 MSPS–AD872A
–70
–75
–80
–85
–90
–95
2ND
HARMONIC
THD
3RD
HARMONIC
A
M
P
L
IT
U
D
E
 –
 d
B
     105                                                106                                                107
INPUT FREQUENCY – Hz
Figure 3. AD872A Distortion vs. Input Frequency,
Full-Scale Input
     105                                                106                                                107
S
/(
N
+
D
)
–
d
B
INPUT FREQUENCY – Hz
70
68
66
64
62
60
58
56
54
52
50
–6.0 dB
–0.5 dB
Figure 2. AD872A S/(N+D) Input Frequency
15